

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES JUDD, KIMBERLY BOWERS, AND
DON PALMER, MEMBERS OF THE VIRGINIA BOARD
OF ELECTIONS, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Petitioners,

v.

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF VIRGINIA
AND DARRYL BONNER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Solicitor General of Virginia
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL H. BRADY
Assistant Solicitor General
mbrady@oag.state.va.us

PATRICIA L. WEST
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Deputy Attorney General
wrussell@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-7240
Facsimile: (804) 371-0200
Counsel for the Petitioners

August 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	14
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided Over Whether the Holding in <i>Buckley v. ACLF</i> Properly Extends, Despite Strong Dicta to the Contrary, to State Witness Residency Requirements for Ballot Access Petition Signatures.....	15
II. The Recent Trend in the Courts of Appeals Is Contrary to the Clear, Unanimous Dicta of This Court in <i>Buckley v. ACLF</i>	20
III. The Fourth Circuit Improperly Decided an Important Question of Federal Law By Minimizing the Commonwealth’s Compelling Interest of Protecting the Electoral Process from Fraud and By Misapplying Least Restrictive Means Analysis	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Judd v. Libertarian Party of Virginia

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd, No. 12-1996 (4th Cir. May 29, 2013)App. 1

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd, No. 3:12-cv-367 (E.D. Va. Jul. 30, 2012)App. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	27
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....i, 3, 4, 10, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	24
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	28
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	25
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	23, 24, 25
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	27
<i>Frami v. Ponto</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 962 (W.D. Wis. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 131 S. Ct. 5 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	3, 24, 25
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	25
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)	13, 15, 18, 19
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	24
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	24
<i>Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008)	13, 15, 18, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	i, 1, 2, 4, 10, 13, 16, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 2	26
N.D. Const. art. III, § 3.....	6
Va. Const. art. II, § 1	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 13(1)	1
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 3A:12(C)	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-112(1)	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-453e	5
D.C. Code § 1-1001.16(h)(5)	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-27-102(2)(a)	6
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-140(b)	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3503.06(C)(1)(a)	6
Va. Code Ann. § 1-214(A)	2
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-72	26
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-76	26
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-77	26
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-79	26
Va. Code Ann. §§ 19.2-108–112	26
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-101	4, 7
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-543	2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 27
Va. Code Ann. § 52-8	26
Va. Code Ann. § 52-20	26
1970 Va. Acts ch. 462	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2013 Va. Acts ch. 521	2
2013 Va. Acts ch. 550	2
2013 Va. Acts ch. 684	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Virginia State Board of Elections, Election Results Table of Contents, http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/cms/Election_Information/Election_Results/Index.html	6, 7
Virginia State Board of Elections, Registration Turnout Statistics, http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/VotingStatistics.html	5
